

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

WP(C) No. 3278/2025
CM No. 8819/2025

Saika Zahoor

...Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s).

Through: Mr. S.R.Hussain, Advocate

Vs.

Union of India (Ministry of
External Affairs) and Ors.

...Respondent(s).

Through: Mr. T.M.Shamsi, DSGI, with Mr. Faizan, Adv, for 1 and 2
Ms Maha Majid, Adv, vice Mr. Mohsin Qadiri, Sr. AAG for 3
and 4

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI, JUDGE

ORDER

16.02.2026

01.Learned counsel for the respondents seek and are granted two weeks' time to file reply with an advance copy to learned counsel for the petitioner.

02. List on 4th March, 2026.

**(MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI)
JUDGE**

SRINAGAR

16.02.2026

Shamim Dar