

Sr. No. 04
Regular cause List

HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR
WP(C) 3278/2025
CM(8819/2025)

SAIKA ZAHOOR

...Petitioner(s)/appellant(s)

Through: Mr. S. R. Hussain, Adv.

Vs.

UNION OF INDIA (MINISTRY OF
EXTERNAL AFFAIRS) AND OTHERS.

...Respondent(s)

Through: MR. T. M. SHAMSI, DAGI WITH
MR. FAIZAN AH. GANAI, ADV.
MS YASMEEN JAN, ADV. FOR RS. 1 AND 2
MR. FURQAN SOFI, GA FOR RS. 3 AND 4.

CORAM:
HON’BLE MR JUSTICE MOHD YOUSUF WANI, JUDGE
O R D E R
23.03.2026

- It is submitted by learned counsel for respondent No. 4 that the reply already filed on behalf of respondent No. 4 may also be treated as the reply on behalf of respondent No. 3. Prayer allowed.
- Heard the learned counsel for the parties.
- Admit.**
- Post admission notice waived by the appearing counsel for the respondents.
- The learned counsels for the respondents seek and are granted opportunity for riling counter by the next date of hearing.

6. The confidential report already filed on behalf of respondent No. 4 in a sealed cover is retained for consideration till the final disposal of the case. The same is taken on record.
7. At the vehement request of learned counsel for the petitioner, the matter is directed to be listed in the Supplementary Cause List on 18th April, 2026.

(MOHD YOUSUF WANI)
JUDGE

SRINAGAR
23.03.2026
"Sakeena"